Res-Pg:m.6-1

Ocean County Board of Commissioners

OFFICE OF THE 101 Hooper Avenue
OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS .
Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
Commissioner Robert S. Arace (732)505-1918

Director John P. Kelly
Deputy Director Frank Sadeghi

Commissioner Jennifier Bacchione

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Board Meeting Agenda

Date: July 16, 2025 - 4:00 PM
Location:  Administration Building
Room 119

101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

Agenda: Awarding a one (1) year contract extension for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE,
PARTS, REPAIRS AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS to DeMaio's, Inc. and T. Slack Environmental
Services, Inc., for the extended period of 8/21/2025 through 8/20/2026. (B2024-121)

Official Resolution# |2025001007
Meeting Date 07/16/2025
Introduced Date 07/16/2025
Adopted Date 07/16/2025
Agenda ltem m-6

CAF #

Purchase Req. # B2024-121
Result Adopted
COUNTY g s g o lw [ !5;
COMMISSIONER § a g gi ﬁ g %
Kelly v v
Sadeghi v v
Arace v v v
Bacchione v v v
Haines v v

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DOCUMENT IS A TRUE, COMPLETE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THIS
RESOLUTION, ADOPTED BY OCEAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, NJ AT THE MEETING
REFERENCED THEREON

Michaie . Guainer”

Clerk Of The Board



Introduced on:
Adopted on:
Official Resolu

CONTRACT NO. Mi M.
204 -12\

NO.
RESOLUTION

July 16, 2025

WHEREAS, a current contract exists for the bid titted MAINTENANCE,
PARTS, REPAIRS, AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS which was awarded on
August 21, 2024 and assigned contract number B2024-121; and

WHEREAS, the contract terms included an award period of one (1) year
and the County reserved the right to extend the term of the contract for one (1) additional
year by mutual agreement between the County and the contractor with no increase in base
price; and

WHEREAS, the Vehicle Services Department is requesting approval to
extend the current contract for an additional one (1) year period, as mentioned above, and
both DeMaio’s Inc. and T. Slack Environmental Services, Inc. have agreed to the extension
in writing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
that the Director and Clerk of the Board are hereby authorized and directed to enter into
extended contracts with DeMaio’s Inc., and T. Slack Environmental Services, Inc.,
accepting their requests for the continued furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE,
PARTS, REPAIRS, AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS for the extended contract
period of August 21, 2025 through August 20, 2026 under the same terms and conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this Resolution
shall be made available to the County Auditor, Purchasing Department, Finance
Department, Vehicle Services Department, DeMaio’s Inc. and T. Slack Environmental

Services, Inc.

July 16, 2025
July 16, 2025

on#: 2025001007




Res-Pg:m.6-3

DeMaio's Inc. T

Environmental Contracting, Consulting & Engineering lz,,g,!

‘NJ Home Improvement Contractor License #13vh00964500

April 2, 2025

Ms. Karen Rice

County of Ocean
Department Of Purchase
P.O. Box 2191

Toms River, NJ 08754

Bid Title: MAINTENANCE, PARTS, REPAIRS, AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS
Contract #;: B2024-121
Term: 08/21/2025 — 08/21/2026

Ms. Rice,

DeMaio’s Incorporated finds it mutually beneficial to extend this sub_;ect Ocean County Contract.
We agree to extend this contract for an additional year with no increase in the base prlce and agrees
that the same terms and conditions shall apply.

DeMaio’s Incorporated values the working relationship we have with the various departments within

Ocean County and trusts this will meet with your approval; however, if you have any questions or
comments, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincei‘ely,

Michael K. DeMaio
Staff Geologist, Principal / LSRP

Introduced on: July 16, 2025
Adopted on: July 16, 2025
Offlmal Resolution#: 2025001007
543 Columbia Road e Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215 ¢ (609) 965-4094 * Fax (609) 965-7422
Toll Free: 1-800-400-8846 ¢ www.demaios.com ® Email: demaios@demaios.com



Res-Pg:m.6-4

g ) NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION
; ) #0106912

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

NIDEP
UST CERTIFICATION PROGRAM
#US00334

April 3, 2025

Karen Rice

County of Ocean - Department Of Purchase
Administration Bldg., Room 224

101 Hooper Ave., P.O. Box 2191

Toms River, N.J. 08754

Email: KRice@co.ocean.nj.us
GCORRIGAN@CO.OCEAN.NJ.US
Phone: 732-828-2101 Ext: 3122

Bid Title: MAINTENANCE, PARTS, REPAIRS, & UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS

Contract #: B2024-121
Term: 08/21/2025 — 08/21/2026

Dear Ms. Rice,

This is to inform you that T. Slack Environmental Services Contractor agrees to extend
this contract for an additional year with no increase in base price and agrees that the
same terms and conditions shall apply.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office at 908-964-5360.

Thank you, ¢

Vinceht D’Aléssah&ro
Operations Manager/Secretary

Introduced on: July 16, 2025

Adqpted on: July 16, gg%g ) .
Official Resolution#: 2025001007 1 g0 mARKET STREET, KENILWORTH, NEW JERSEY 07033

PHONE: 908:964.5360 + FAX: 908.964.4244 « £-MAIL ADDRESS: TSLACKENV@COMCAST.NET




